WHEREAS, after careful review by the Purchasing Division, and the Fleet 

Maintenance Superintendent, it has been determined that the price of One Hundred Seventy-

Five Thousand, Six Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars and Eighty-Eight Cents ($175,648.88) from 

Empire Truck Sales for a 2027 Freightliner Cab & Chassis and Two Hundred Forty-Nine 

Thousand, Four Hundred Thirty Dollars ($249,430.00) from Truck & Transportation 

Equipment Co. for the fuel tank system should be accepted as per the attached documents      , 

and  

WHEREAS, Parish Administration recommends acceptance of the purchase of the cab 

& chassis and fuel tank system at the aforementioned prices from Empire Truck Sales and Truck

[...]

22 Southdown Subdivision Gas Line Improvements, Phase 1, and 

WHEREAS, based on the information provided by David A. Waitz Engineering and 

Surveying (engineers assigned to this project) it is recommended that the award of the project 

be made to GridSource Incorporated, LLC in the amount of Eighty-Four Thousand Five 

Hundred Eighty Dollars ($84,580.00), and 

WHEREAS, the Parish Administration concurs with the recommendation of the 

engineer to award the project to GridSource Incorporated, LLC at the aforementioned price as 

per attached documents. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on

[...]

WHEREAS, this change order has been recommended to adjust the estimated contract 

item quantities to the actual quantities described on the attached Change Order No. 1 

(Balancing) for the above referenced project, and 

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the construction cost by Five Thousand, 

Two Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars and Fifteen Cents ($5,237.15), and 

WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 1 (Balancing) had been recommended by the 

Engineer, All South Consulting Engineers, LLC, for this project. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on 

behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize

[...]

(Balancing) to the construction agreement with LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC for Parish 

Project No. 23-WALK-17, State Project No. H.013319, Williams Ave Shared Use Path, 

Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, for an increase to the contract amount in the amount of Five 

Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars and Fifteen Cents ($5,237.15), and  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to 

Engineer, All South Consulting Engineers, LLC. 

THERE WAS RECORDED:  

YEAS: J. Amedée, C. K. Champagne, C. Hamner, D. Babin, B. Pledger, C. Harding and C.

[...]

WHEREAS, it is necessary to adjust contract price due to the relocation of utilities, 

additional equipment, replacement of concrete due to elevation conflicts, and additional turf 

requirements. and  

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the overall contract price by Twenty-One 

Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($21,338.13), and 

WHEREAS, additional time of fifteen (15) days due to allow for the work, and 

WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 1 has been recommended by the Engineer, All 

South Consulting Engineers, LLC, for this project, and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on